In The Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner.

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA, ARIZONA, HAWAII, MAINE, MICHIGAN, PENNSYLVANIA AND SOUTH CAROLINA AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

EDWARD C. DUMONT Solicitor General

GERALD A. ENGLER

Chief Assistant Attorney General

Julie L. Garland

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Janill L. Richards

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

A. Natasha Cortina*

Supervising Deputy Atty. General

110 West A Street, Suite 1100

San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 645-2220

Washington, DC 20036 Natasha.Cortina@doj.ca.gov

(202) 326-6010 *Counsel of Record

Of Counsel:

8th Floor

DAN SCHWEITZER 2030 M Street, N.W.

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

Tom Horne Attorney General State of Arizona 1275 West Washington Street Phoenix, AZ 85007 (602) 542-5025

RUSSELL A. SUZUKI Attorney General STATE OF HAWAII 425 Queen Street Honolulu, HI 96813 (808) 586-1500

JANET T. MILLS Attorney General STATE OF MAINE State House Station 6 Augusta, ME 04333 (207) 626-8800

BILL SCHUETTE Attorney General STATE OF MICHIGAN P. O. Box 30212 Lansing, MI 48909 (517) 373-1124

KATHLEEN G. KANE Attorney General STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 16th Floor, Strawberry Square Harrisburg, PA 17120 (717) 787-3391

ALAN WILSON Attorney General STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA P. O. Box 11549 Columbia, SC 29211-1549 (803) 734-3970

TABLE OF CONTENTS

F	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of the Amici States	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. Under Appropriate Circumstances, Close Regulation of Certain Businesses May In- clude Limited Warrantless Inspections	3
II. Warrantless Spot Checks of Guest Registries Are Reasonable in the Context of the Hotel Industry	6
A. The Hotel and Motel Industry Is Closely Regulated	6
1. Innkeepers have long been subject to pervasive regulation	7
2. The modern hotel and motel industry remains pervasively regulated	9
B. The City of Los Angeles Has a Substantial Interest in Requiring Guest Registration	14
C. Warrantless Registry Inspections Are Necessary to Ensure Compliance With the City's Guest Registration Requirements	18
D. The City's Ordinance Gives Clear No- tice of the Possibility and Permissible Scope of Compliance Inspection	22
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Burns v. Royal Hotel (St. Andrews), S.L.T., 309 (1958)7
Camara v. Municipal Court, 387 U.S. 523 (1967)22
Cayle's Case, 8 Coke 32a, 77 Eng. Resp. 520 (1584)
Donovan v. Dewey, 452 U.S. 594 (1981)passim
Fay v. Pacific Improvement Co., 93 Cal. 253 (1891)9
Johnson v. United States, 333 U.S. 10 (1948)21
Juengel v. City of Glendale et al., 164 S.W.2d 610 (1942)12
Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc., 436 U.S. 307 (1978)5, 23, 25
Maryland v. King, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)3, 23
New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987)passim
See v. City of Seattle, 387 U.S. 541 (1967)25
Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)3, 4
State v. Norval Hotel Co., 103 Ohio St. 361 (1921)
United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S. 311 (1972)passim
United States v. Montoya de Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531 (1985)3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page	е
STATUTES	
California Business and Professions Code § 17538.8	9
California Civil Code \$\ 51-54.9	0 0 9
California Code of Regulations Title 8, § 5537 10 Title 17, §§ 30852-30858 10	
California Health and Safety Code \$ 13006.5 10 \$ 13113.7 10 \$ 13220 10 \$ 17920.8 10	0
California Penal Code § 316 10 § 365 10 § 537 10 § 649 10 § 11225 10	0 0 0
District of Columbia Municipal Regulations Title 14, 8, 1302, 3	2

$TABLE\ OF\ AUTHORITIES-Continued$

	Page
Florida Stat. Ann.	
§ 509.101	12, 13
§ 509.111	•
§ 509.141	12
§ 509.211	12
§ 509.221	
Hawaii Rev. Stat.	
§ 445-95.1	19
§ 486K-2	
§ 486K-3	
§§ 486K-4-486K-6	
§ 486K-7	
§ 486K-10	
ŭ	
Indiana Code Ann.	10
§ 16-41-29-2	13
Iowa Admin. Code	
§ 481-37.2(137C)	
§ 481-37.3(137C)	
§ 481-37.4(137C)	
§ 481-37.5(137C)	
§ 481-37.7(137C)	13
Iowa Code Ann.	
§ 137C	12
§ 137C.11	
§ 137C.25D	
§ 137C.25E	
Los Angeles County Code	
§§ 4.72.040-4.72.080	11
§§ 4.72.040-4.72.080 §§ 4.72.090-4.72.100	
§ 7.50.040	
X 1.UU.UTU	1 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page	e
§§ 8.20.020-8.20.060 12 § 11.20.310 12 § 11.20.320 12	1
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 11m	1 1 5 5 2
Los Angeles Penal Ordinances § 995 (1899)	
Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. Title 30-A, § 382115	3
Massachusetts Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140, § 27 (1918)	
New Hampshire ch. 68, Public Laws § 68:1 (1927)12	2
New Hampshire Rev. Stat. Ann. § 353:313	3
New Jersey Stat. Ann. § 29:4-1 (1939)12, 13	3
Wisconsin Admin. Code § 195.161	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page
Constitutional Provisions
United States Constitution Fourth Amendmentpassim
OTHER AUTHORITIES
19 Williston on Contracts \S 53-73 (4th ed. 2001)7
Dennis Zine, <i>Motion to Amend Ordinance No.</i> 177966 (Jan. 18, 2006)17
Emily Wallace et al. Los Angeles Tourism, A Domestic and International Analysis (May 2014)17
Gisele Bichler et al. Curbing Nuisance Motels: An Evaluation of Police as Regulators, vol. 36, No. 2 Policing: An International Journal of Police Strategies & Management (2013)15, 17
Jaime Ayala & Jennifer White, Operation Spotlight, Finalist, Herman Goldstein Award for Excellence in Problem-Oriented Policing (2008)
Joseph Henry Beale, Jr., <i>The Law of Innkeepers</i> and <i>Hotels</i> (1906)
Karin Schmerler, Center for Problem-Oriented Policing (2005)15, 16, 17
Los Angeles Ordinance No. 177966, <i>Preamble</i>

$TABLE\ OF\ AUTHORITIES-Continued$

	Page
National City Police Department Neighborhood Policing Team, Paradise Motel Community Improvement Project, Submission, Herman Goldstein Award for Excellence in Problem- Oriented Policing (2002)	16
Norman G. Cournoyer & Anthony C. Marshall, <i>Hotel, Restaurant, and Travel Law</i> (3d ed. 1988)	9
VisitCalifornia.com	
William J. Bratton, Interdepartmental Correspondence (2007)	16
